
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 24-2319

EHI ACQUISITIONS, LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS IN NO. 3-22-CV-00044,
HONORABLE CHERYL ANN KRAUSE, CIRCUIT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

JULIEN A. ADAMS
GREGORY S. DOVEL
DOVEL & LUNER
201 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 600
Santa Monica, California 90401
(310) 656-7066

-and-

CRAIG M. O'SHEA
DUDLEY NEWMAN FEUERZEIG LLP
P.O. Box 756
1000 Frederiksberg Gade
Saint Thomas, Virgin Islands 00802
(340) 774-4422

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Government concedes that the ordinary meaning of “an offer” includes an offer for value.	3
III. The Government’s argument that the Court should ignore the ordinary meaning of “an offer” fails.	4
IV. The Government fails to show that “an offer” is not a contractual term of art.	12
V. The Government fails to rebut controlling Virgin Islands law that requires clear, unmistakable, and unequivocal intent to donate the Improvements.	15
VI. The Government’s reliance on extrinsic evidence fails.	17
A. The Government’s extrinsic evidence cannot be considered and is unpersuasive.	17
B. Any ambiguity resulting from extrinsic evidence would require reversal of summary judgment for the Government.	22
VII. EHI’s proffered material facts must be accepted as true for purposes of summary judgment.	23
VIII. Conclusion.	26
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	27
CERTIFICATIONS	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anglemeier v. Ammons</i> , 92 F.4th 184 (3d Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Arvidson v. Buchar</i> , 72 V.I. 638 (Super. Ct. 2020)	4
<i>Chapman v. Cornwall</i> , 58 V.I. 431 (2013)	9
<i>Chestnut v. Goodman</i> , 59 V.I. 467 (V.I. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Defoe v. Phillip</i> , 56 V.I. 109 (2012)	14
<i>Drayton v. Drayton</i> , 65 V.I. 325 (V.I. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Employees’ Ret. Sys. of the Gov’t of the V.I. v. Best Constr.</i> , No. ST-08-CV-490, 2012 V.I. LEXIS 129 (Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 2012)	18, 19, 22
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Lacey</i> , 772 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1985)	24
<i>McDonald v. Davis</i> , No. 2004-93, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17309 (D.V.I. Mar. 5, 2009)	17, 18
<i>Phillip v. Marsh-Monsanto</i> , 66 V.I. 612 (2017)	3, 4
<i>SEC v. Bonastia</i> , 614 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Trading Techs. Int’l v. Ibg Llc</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 259896 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2020)	13
<i>White v. Spenceley Realty, LLC</i> , 53 V.I. 666 (2010)	22
<i>Zinner v. Olenych</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 369 (E.D. Va. 2015)	13

Statutes & Other Authorities:

1 V.I.C. § 42.....14
Black’s Law Dictionary 1610 (9th ed. 2009)13
